173221

<u>і</u>СН \$340.(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Assignment of Security

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Voltarc Technologies Inc.		09/14/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GMAC Commercial Finance LLC	
Street Address:	461 Fifth Avenue	
Internal Address:	21st Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Financial Institution:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1732215	
Registration Number:	2608126	CLX BRONZE PLUS
Registration Number:	1584333	HYDE
Registration Number:	2715881	KULKA
Registration Number:	0442598	LUMI-TONE
Registration Number:	1239281	TITEBEND
Registration Number:	1335377	TUFBEND
Registration Number:	1392015	VOLTARC
Serial Number:	78434843	COOL-TAN
Serial Number:	77022029	IT'S A VOLTARC TAN
Serial Number:	78434848	PWR
Serial Number:	78969706	TOP HAT
Serial Number:	78842213	VOLTRONIX

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0448

900089955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 281718	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer	
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/	
Date:	10/23/2007	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Voltarc_gmac_tm13#page2.tif source=Voltarc_gmac_tm13#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0449

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, VOLTARC TECHNOLOGIES INC., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 400 Captain Neville Drive, Waterbury, Connecticut 06705 ("Borrower"), owns the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to ACORN CAPITAL GROUP, LLC ("Lender") pursuant to a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, between Lender and Borrower (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Borrower is granting to Lender a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Lender and grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreement and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement.

Dated: New York, New York

September <u>14</u>, 2007

Witness:

VOLTARC TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Its: Excident

ixside

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated September 14, 2007, by Voltarc Technologies Inc. in favor of Acorn Capital Group, LLC.

REGISTRATION NO. OR	REGISTRATION OR	
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	<u>MARK</u>
1,732,215	11/10/1992	BLUE O-RING DESIGN
2,608,126	08/13/2002	CLX BRONZE PLUS
78/434,843	06/14/2004	COOL-TAN (typed)
1,584,333	02/27/1990	HYDE
77022029	10/16/2006	IT'S A VOLTARC TAN
2,715,881	05/13/2003	KULKA
442,598	05/03/1949	LUMI-TONE
78/434,848	06/14/2004	PWR (typed)
1,239,281	05/24/1983	TITEBEND
3265007	07/17/2007	TOP HAT
1,335,377	05/14/1985	TUFBEND
1,392,015	05/06/1986	VOLTARC
3201765	01/23/2007	VOLTRONIX

999999.919 - 1337328.2

RECORDED: 10/23/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0451